## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 27, 1985

| MCHENRY COUNTY LANDFILL, INC.,<br>an Illinois Corporation,  |   |
|---|---|
| Petitioner,   |   |
| ν.  | ) PCB 85-56   |
| COUNTY BOARD OF MCHENRY<br>COUNTY, ILLINOIS,  | )<br>)<br>}   |
| Respondent,   | <pre>{</pre>  |
| and   | )   |
| ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH & CO.,<br>VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD, VILLAGE<br>OF HUNTLY, HUNTLY FIRE<br>PROTECTION DISTRICT, LANDFILL<br>EMERGENCY ACTION COMMITTEE<br>(LEAC) AND MCHENRY COUNTY<br>DEFENDERS, |   |
| Cross Petitioners-<br>Objectors,  | )   |
| Ϋ.  | PCB 85-61<br>through<br>PCB 85-66<br>(consolidated) |
| MCHENRY COUNTY LANDFILL, INC. AND,<br>COUNTY BOARD OF MCHENRY COUNTY,   | )<br>)<br>)   |
| Respondents.  | )   |

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J. Dumelle):

This matter comes before the Board upon a June 17, 1985, motion for reconsideration and to vacate order filed on behalf of McHenry County Landfill, Inc. (Landfill). Responses in opposition to that motion were filed on June 20, 1985, by several other parties.

The motion to reconsider is hereby granted. However, in making its decision to allow the cross-appeals, the Board fully considered the arguments now raised by Landfill and finds no reason to depart from its May 30, 1985 Order. The Board, therefore, affirms that Order, and the motion to vacate is hereby denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED

J.T. Meyers dissents.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the 2772 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1985 by a vote of 5-1.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board